Rule 506 of Regulation D as promulgated by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) and/or Section 4(2) of the Securities Act. No advertising or
general solicitation was employed in offering the securities. The offerings and sales were made to one investor who is
an accredited investor, and transfer was restricted by the Company in accordance with the requirements of the
Securities Act.

33

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

51

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

52

HPEV, INC.
(A Nevada Corporation)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2013
(Unaudited)

Note 12 – RESTATEMENT

During the Company’s closing process for the 2013 10-K, accounting errors were discovered that required the
restatement of amounts previously reported as of June 30, 2013. The Company’s financial statements as of June 30,
2013 included errors related to under-accrued consulting fees, warrants issued for services and shares issued for cash.

The following tables reflect the impact of these corrections on our financial statements:

Balance Sheet
As of

June 30, 2013
Originally Stated

Restatement
Adjustments

As of
June 30, 2013

Restated

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 49,134 2 $ 49,136
Prepaid expenses - - -
Total current assets 49,134 2 49,136
Intangible 94,807 - 94,807

Total assets 143,941 2 143,943

 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 158,357 1,373 $ 159,730
Accounts payable – related party - 174,979 174,979 (a)
Short-term loans- related party 162,750 (162,750 ) - (a)
Notes payable-related party 27,910 (5,000 ) 22,910 (a)
Total current liabilities 349,017 8,602 357,619

Total liabilities 349,017 8,602 357,619

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock: $.001 par value: 15,000,000
   shares authorized, 200 shares issued and
   outstanding as of June 30, 2013 - - -
Common stock; $.001 par value; 100,000,000
  shares authorized, 44,060,441 shares issued
  and outstanding as of June 30, 2013 44,835 (775 ) 44,060 (b)
Additional paid-in capital 6,522,442 329,786 6,852,228 (b)
Common stock held in escrow 8,441 - 8,441

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

53

Common stock receivable - - -
Accumulated deficit during development stage (6,780,794 ) (337,611 ) (7,118,405 ) (b)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (205,076 ) (8,600 ) (213,676 )

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 143,941 2 $ 143,943

(a) To correctly classify and accrue related party consulting fees

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

54